P.

Segis Council

BILL.

An Act to confirm a certain Survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh, in Upper Canada.

WHEREAS Samuel Street Wilmot, a De-Presmiss. puty Provincial Surveyor, was in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred. and eighteen employed under the authority 5 of an order in Council to complete the survey of the Township of Ameliasburgh, in the County of Prince Edward, in that part of this Province which then constituted the Province of Upper Canada, and to correct the surveys 10 before that time made in the said Township; And whereas the said Samuel Street Wilmot did, under the authority aforesaid, complete the Survey of the said Township, and make a return thereof to the then Surveyor General 15 of Upper Canada, who thereupon adopted such survey as the correct and true survey of the said Township; And whereas the survey so made by the said Samuel Street Wilmot is in fact a true survey, and the original or first 20 complete survey of the said Township of Ameliasburgh, according to the true intent and meaning of the Act of the Parliament of Upper Canada hereinafter mentioned; Be it therefore declared and enacted, &c.

25 And it is hereby declared and enacted by S.S. Wilmot's the authority of the same, That the said survey Survey made is and shall be deemed, and taken to be, to all clared the first intents and purposes whatsoever, a true sur-Survey purvey, and the original or first complete survey of C.C. 53 30 of the said Township of Ameliasburgh, ac-G. 3, c. 74. cording to the true intent and meaning of an